

**FILED**

DEC 26 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
B...

NO. 322823

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JUSTIN ROSE,  
Defendant/Petitioner.

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

---

KRAIG GARDNER  
WSBA #31935  
309 N. 6<sup>th</sup> Ave  
Yakima, WA 98902  
(509) 406-3849  
kraiggardner@yahoo.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The intent of Initiative 502 was to end the prosecution of adults for marijuana possession and use.....	4
B.	The general criminal savings statute does not apply to the law as amended by I 502 because the intent of the legislation regarding the effect on pending prosecutions is fairly stated.....	6
C.	Applying the above principles of law to the language of I 502 leads to the conclusion that the savings statute does not apply.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Kasper v. Edmonds</i> , 69 Wash.2d 799, 420 P.2d 346 (1966). .....	14
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 89 Wash.2d 678, 683, 575 P.2d 210 (1978).....	9,10,11
<i>State v. Hanlen</i> , 193 Wash. 494, 497, 76 P.2d 316 (1938).....	8
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 101 Wash.App. 607, 5 P.3d 741 (Wash. App., 2000). .....	PASSIM
<i>State v. Lorenzy</i> , 59 Wash. 308, 309, 109 P. 1064 (1910).....	8
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 7 Wash.App. 878, 882, 503 P.2d 128 (1972).....	8
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wash.2d 9, 12, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....	PASSIM
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S.Ct. 2198, 60 L.Ed.2d 755 (1979) .....	8

**STATUTES AND OTHER LAW**

INITIATIVE 502.....	PASSIM
RCW title 69.....	3,15
RCW 10.01.040.....	PASSIM
RCW69.50.101.....	1, 4
RCW 69.50.401 (former).....	2
RCW 69.50.412.1 (former).....	2
